costs should not be included in the calculations for allocation between EMR and non-EMR 
services. 

G. Pursuant to 2 CFR Part 200, indirect costs are determined in accordance to one (1) of the 
following options: 

(I) Eligible GEMT providers that receive more than thirty-five million dollars 
($35,000,000) in direct federal awards must either have a Cost Allocation Plan (CAP) or a 
cognizant agency approved indirect rate agreement in place with its federal cognizant agency to 
identify indirect cost. If the provider does not have a CAP or an indirect rate agreement in place

[...]

with its federal cognizant agency and it would like to claim indirect cost in association with a 
non-institutional service, it must obtain one (1) or the other before it can claim any indirect cost;  

(II) Eligible GEMT providers that receive less than thirty-five million dollars 
($35,000,000) of direct federal awards are required to develop and maintain an indirect rate 
proposal for purposes of audit. In the absence of an indirect rate proposal, providers may use 
methods originating from a CAP to identify its indirect cost. If the provider does not have an